
Assembly Committee on Rules, Page 1 of 3 #4481 
California State Assembly First Amendment 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO FACILITY USE AGREEMENT #4481 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Facility Use Agreement #4481 made and entered into by 
and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California 
(hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and the Assembly Committee on Rules, 
California State Assembly, whose principal place of business is 1020 N Street, Room 
300, Sacramento, California 95814 (hereinafter referred to as "USER"); 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, COUNTY has been engaged by USER for use of certain office space 
located at 2441 Headington Road, Placerville, California 95667, hereinafter referred to 
as “PREMISES,” for the purpose of general office space for the administrative support 
staff of the 5th District Assembly member Frank Bigelow, for the purpose of facilitating 
interaction with the community to address the needs and concerns from the constituents 
of the 5th District within El Dorado County in accordance with Facility Use Agreement 
#4481 dated February 25, 2020, incorporated herein and made by reference a part 
hereof (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement to extend the expiration 
date of December 31, 2021 for two (2) additional years, amending Paragraph 3; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and 
covenants hereinafter contained, COUNTY and USER mutually agree to amend the 
terms of the Agreement in this First Amendment to Agreement on the following terms 
and conditions: 

I. Paragraph 3, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

The term of this Facility Use Agreement shall commence on February 29, 2020
and end December 31, 2023.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of Facility Use Agreement 
#4481 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

21-1371 B 1 of 3



 
 

 

Assembly Committee on Rules, Page 2 of 3 #4481 
California State Assembly  First Amendment 

 
Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence: 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 
 Russell Fackrell 
 Facilities Division Manager 
 Chief Administrative Office 
 Facilities Division 
  
 
 
 

21-1371 B 2 of 3



 
 

 

Assembly Committee on Rules, Page 3 of 3 #4481 
California State Assembly  First Amendment 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to 
Facility Use Agreement #4481 on the dates indicated below. 
 
 
 

- - C O U N T Y   O F   E L  D O R A D O - - 
 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

 
 
Purchasing Agent 
“COUNTY” 

 
 
 

- - A S S E M B L Y   C O M M I T T E E   O N   R U L E S, 
C A L I F O R N I A   S T A T E   A S S E M B L Y - - 

 
 
 
By: _____________________________   Dated: ____________________ 

Debra Gravert 
Chief Administrative Officer 
“USER” 

 
 
 
 

21-1371 B 3 of 3


	R E C I T A L S
	I. Paragraph 3, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

	- - C O U N T Y   O F   E L  D O R A D O - -
	“COUNTY”
	- - A S S E M B L Y   C O M M I T T E E   O N   R U L E S,
	C A L I F O R N I A   S T A T E   A S S E M B L Y - -
	Debra Gravert

	Chief Administrative Officer



